## BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF DECLARING A	)	RESOLUTION NO. 21-5210
VACANCY IN THE OFFICE OF METRO	)	
COUNCILOR FOR COUNCIL DISTRICT NO. 6	)	Introduced by Council President Lynn
		Peterson

WHEREAS, Bob Stacey was elected as the Metro Councilor for Council District 6 at the May 15, 2012, Primary Election for a four-year term, commencing on the 1st Monday of January 2013 and ending on the 1st Monday of January 2017; and

WHEREAS, Bob Stacey was re-elected as Metro Councilor for Council District 6 at the May 17, 2016, Primary Election for a four-year term, commencing January 2, 2017 through January 4, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Bob Stacey was re-elected as Metro Councilor for Council District 6 at the May 19, 2020, Primary Election for a four-year term, commencing on the 1st Monday of January 2021 and ending on the 1st Monday of January 2025; and

WHEREAS, Bob Stacey has tendered his resignation as Metro Councilor for Council District 6 effective October 15, 2021, pursuant to his letter to the Metro Council President dated September 15, 2021, attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Metro Code Section 9.01.050 provides that the vacancy in office shall be filled by the making of an appointment, by a majority of the remaining members of the Metro Council, no later than January 13, 2022, or 90 days from the date the vacancy occurs; and

WHEREAS, Metro Code Section 9.01.060 provides for the procedures to be followed by the Metro Council in making Metro Council appointments; and

WHEREAS, Metro is currently engaged in a redistricting process, and desires to wait until that process is complete to make the Metro Council appointment; now therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. That the Metro Council declares that as of October 15, 2021, a vacancy exists in the Office of Metro Councilor for Council District 6; and
- 2. That the Metro Council will commence the appointment process for filling the vacancy once redistricting is complete and as provided in Metro Code Section 9.01.060; and

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Peterson, will establish and publish a schedule for
the receipt of applications in December 2021.	
ADOPTED by the Metro Council this 14 <sup>th</sup> day of Octo	ober, 2021.
- -	Lynn Peterson, Council President
Approved as to Form:	
Carrie MacLaren, Metro Attorney	